(€O & 2050° AR

ERFEHEE TUV 228 CE ME 1309001-2000k i
Authentication by CEEC:TUV Authentication by ISO9001

_-_

Products Manual
7= it

5810D

I AR ENINBIRLS) B X EEJJEQ%% é %gﬁggﬁ

ZHEJIANG DOSO SEWING MACHINE CO.,LTD.
bt M IEENTHEE T XBXEERK22295 COMPUTER I SED&MECHATRONICAL POSTBED MACHINE
(AUTO THREAD-CUTTING/AUTO LUBRICATION)

EE1E : 0576-88127899 ({£H : 0576-88027656
http://www.dosochina.com




B = CONTENTS

5810 AREEF*R 2
5810D TECHNICAL PARAMETER

— . HLLERLE 4-7
MACHINE HEAD ASSEMBLIES

=, EHATHbEER 8-9
NEEDLE BAR THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS

=. E#ERD 10-11
PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLIES

Pq. XREpE 12-15
FEEDING ASSEMBLIES

A, wReEmEpt 16-17
GEAR DRIVING ASSEMBLIES

7N, DEEER{E 18-19
SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLIES

t. IERKEELE 20-23
HOOK AND THREAD CUTTING MECHANISM

I\ B ER 24-25
LUBRICATION ASSEMBLIES

N, BIEEER 26-27
REVERSE FEEEDING ASSEMBLIES

+. B 28-29
ACCESSORIES

SRS T RIS A 30
FROBLEMANYLASIS & SETTLEMENT

5810D FE{z#E{FinBA 31-40
5810D CONTROL SYSTEM OPERATION MANUAL



FERARSHE

Main Technical Specification

T =
=5 5810D
Model
iE B s hER B
Application Medium Heavy Materials

25003t / &

Max Speed 2500steps/ min
¥ B 0-5ZK
Stitch Lenght 0-5mm

EMREFTSE

Lift of Presser Foot

F516.52K BREL10ZXK
6.5mm by hand / 16mm by knee

X B W& DPX512-21#

Needle DPX512-21#
B Ih =R 0.7F &
Power Of Motor 0.7KM

£ (A 88
Neeedle Gauge Set

FREC : 1.6= K
Standard:1.6mm

FH R

PARTS BOOK




—. F1LEZB%9 MACHINE HEAD ASSEMBLIES

—. M1LZB%9 MACHINE HEAD ASSEMBLIES

Fs WS BFR HE &ZiE
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 GIeS machine head 1
2 1-2 TR base plate 1
3 1-3 BE motor cover 1
4 1-4 BRI direct drive motor 1
5 1-5 Fip hand wheel 1
6 1-6 HEER front cover 1
7 1-7 TERBIER hook front cover plate 1
8 1-8 IR EER hook back cover plate 1
9 1-9 RE rubber stopper 1
10 1-10 R rubber stopper 1
11 1-11 1257 screw 10 M4x8
12 1-12 FeLEEE ER L screw 1 SM15/64 » x28L=7
13 1-13 HERiE2L screw 3 SM11/64 » x40L=10
14 1-14 FEE washer 4
15 1-15 RE rubber stopper 2
16 1-16 R rubber stopper 1
17 1-17 %iE thread passing hoop 1
18 1-18 HRET screw 1
19 1-19 Yast5AA| left thread hook 1
20 1-20 a%4% right thread hook 1
21 1-21 [E:3%7 screw 2 SM9/64 » x40L=7
22 1-22 yapizikest oil preventing cushion 1
23 1-23 F & BRE EIRET screw 1 SM11/64 » x40L=13
24 1-24 mempm  (hisadiakeup lover 1
25 1-25 1257 screw 1 SM11/64 » x40L=8
26 1-26 124 stud 4
27 1-27 SREEE spring washer 4
28 1-28 A 2-eye thread hook 1
29 1-29 1257 screw 2 SM11/64 » x40L=6
30 1-30 SRELERIRET thread winder screw 3 M5
31 1-31 Grekas AN thread winder device 1
32 1-32 =& T] cutting knife 1
33 1-33 12T screw 2 SM9/64 n x40L=6+=F#23L
34 1-34 SRR A thread winding & tension asm. 1
35 1-35 857 screw 5 hegg:r?a?sc?kieﬁ?aé_\gﬁ;p screw
36 1-36 1257 screw 4 M5x20 EEkH7<F
37 1-37 a2 spring washer 4 hexagonal socket head cap screw
38 1-38 B encoder 1
39 1-39 1247 screw 2 M5x9 £23Li8sT
Pan head screw
40 1-40 H2ET screw 2 M6x8 Tk 7 A
N . hwexagon socket headless screw
41 1-41 FeLkegH Y thread tension asm. 1
42 1-41-1 A BREEW fixing plate for thread tension gsm. 1
43 1-41-2 S BRI R ’?edrj;lsjisotinngshn?.lder for thread 1
44 1-41-3 1247 screw 1
45 1-41-4 PheEim axis of thread take-up srping 1

143736




—. WkEo

MACHINE HEAD ASSEMBLIES

—. MlLZB49 MACHINE HEAD ASSEMBLIES

Fs WS AR HE =it
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-41-5 PhieEs thread take-up spring 1
2 1-41-6 POR57iN thread passig plate 2
3 1-41-7 UERRL S adjusting nut 2
4 1-41-8 15T screw 1
5 1-41-9 15T screw 2
6 1-41-10 NS tension release disc. 1
’ e | s (gnsionrelease disc 1
8 1-41-12 I FR R IR tension release solenoid valve 2
9 1-41-13 E&E thread pressing plate 4
10 1-41-14 LREELE thread adjusting pressing plate 2
11 1-41-15 s spring 2
12 1-41-16 1247 screw 2
13 1-41-17 EiCEh centering shaft 2
14 1-41-18 TR thread clip 4
15 1-41-19 EHiEEeeEa pressing plate of pressure adjustor 2
16 1-41-20 AEES pressure adjusting spring 2
17 1-41-21 Jeg 1 FhiR thread clamp locking plate 2
18 1-41-22 BEIRE adjusting nut 2
19 1-41-23 H pin 2
20 1-41-24 LN =] thread releasing pin 1

14 3736




. ¥TFFHEEeER44 NEEDLE BAR THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS

. 5Pk ER44E NEEDLE BAR THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS

Fs s AR HE =it
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 i upper shaft 1
2 1-2 iR B upper shaft rubber ring 1
3 1-3 FHER upper shrink-ring 1
4 1-4 LHRERET upper shrink-ring screw 2 SM1/4"x40L=6
5 1-5 FihBEImE upper shaft front bushing 1
6 1-6 i E upper shaft middle bushing 1
7 1-7 i ERET upper shaft middle bushing screw 1 SM15/64"x28L=7
8 1-8 iR upper shaft back bushing 1 D20xP64x42x12
9 1-9 LimEiHE A upper shaft back oil sealing asm. 1
10 1-10 LeLR R EEIRLD thread winder friction wheel 1
11 1-11 EEIREHRET friction wheel screw 2
12 1-12 PR TR thread take-up asm. 1
13 1-13 PR e o Ringe axiy connecting 1
14 1-14 PheErFassmiRgy  Sorew fof thread takeup. 2 SM15/64"x28L=7
15 1-15 TR needle bar crank 1
16 1-16 oL FARIRET thread take-up crank screw 1 SM1/4"x40L=6
17 1-17 PR HR IR (9B ET thread rakeup Srank 1 SM1/4"x40L=6
18 1-18 SHTRERIZET needle bar crank screw 1 SM9/32"x28L=21
19 1-19 sHTEmREARET  DgRg,° bar crank positioning 1 SM9/32"x28L=12.5
20 1-20 T EimE needle bar upper bushing 1
21 121 S LAEIRREES (088) NSSole barupperbushing o |
22 1-22 HTFTHME needle bar lower bushing 1
23 1-23 EBH direct drive motor 1
24 1-24 T needle bar 1
25 1-25 SFT IR needle bar thread passing ring 1
26 1-26 Mg needle 1 Dpx5 16#
27 1-27 FEHRET screw for nipping needle 1
28 1-28 Bt sliding block slot 1
29 1-29 SHFELIBHR sliding block of needle bar joint 1
30 1-30 Bth St aEeT gﬁ&?r\:vgfglrogcukiding rail of 2
31 1-31 FrifEEsLaY needle bar joint asm. 1
32 1-31-1 SHiFiEsL needle bar joint 1
33 1-31-2 StFFiEsLIE4T needle bar joint screw 1
34 1-32 BX4MES coupler 1
35 1-33 BXIHESIRET coupler screw 4
36 1-34 LR ground wire asm. 1
37 1-35 HhE washer 1
38 1-36 HBERIRET ground wire screw 1

22




=. EHER G

PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLIES

=. ZEIEsE

PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLIES

Fs WS BFR LE &iE

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 ERIRE presser foot spanner 1
2 1-2 ERIRFIRET presser foot spanner screw 1 SM11/64"x40L=6.5
3 1-3 EEFEAH N lifting cam of compression rod 1
4 1-4 S FHEA N R lifting cam of compression rod oil seal 1 Gb3452.14.5x1.8G
5 1-5 FRESIRFHIT (K) knee control lifting lever (left) 1
6 1-6 NS IR thread releasing cam 1
7 1-7 BSSRFHATH (£ ) 8847 knee control lifting lever (left) screw 1 SM11/64"x40L=6
8 1-8 BIGEIEET hinge screw 2 SM3/16"x28
9 1-9 PRSI FHTAT knee control lifting lever 1
10 1-10 I IRET thread releasing cam screw 1 SM15/64"x28
11 1-11 PRESIRTHIAT (B) knee control lifting lever (right) 1
12 1-12 BSEFHTAT (/) 3% knee control lifting lever (right) spring 1
13 1-13 PRSI THET knee control lifting connecting lever 1
14 1-14 DR spring pin 1
15 1-15 BEARTHIAT () 85 knee control lifting lever (right) screw | 1 SM15/64"x28
16 1-16 EEIFmE compression rod bushing 1
17 1-17 EEF compression rod 1
18 1-18 EETSZE compression rod guide bracket 1
19 1-19 EEIFSZR185T compression rod guide bracket screw 1 SM15/64"x28L=7
20 1-20 EZiFoRE compression rod spring 1
21 1-21 I EEET presser adjusting screw 1
22 1-22 VA ERET B X8 presser adjusting screw lock nut 1
23 1-23 BEE roller presser foot asm. 1
24 1-24 W EEIRET roller presser foot fixing screw 1 SM11/64"x40L=65
25 1-25 SEREE spring 1
26 1-26 EEH fixing pin 1
27 1-27 () EEiFeE compression rod screw (small) 1
28 1-28 INERIEETE A small presser foot screw washer 1
29 1-39 HEEBET fixing screw for pin 2 SM1/8"x44L=5
30 1-30 B0 5% [E B RE roller presser foot fixing bracket 1
31 1-31 8% [E B RE L FE roller presser foot fixing bracket stopper 1
32 1-32 B8k B EENRET roller presser foot fixing bracket screw 1 SM15/64"x28L=7

10

11




P, XeERE

FEEDING ASSEMBLIES

PO, XA

FEEDING ASSEMBLIES

Fs WS AR = it

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 S snap ring 1
2 1-2 28 feed dog holder 1
3 1-3 R EERRET feed dog holder screw 1
4 1-4 F LR B AR feed dog holder crank shaft 1
5 1-5 BIEIEEBET feed dog lift connecting screw 1
6 1-6 FERHR feed dog holder crank 1
7 1-7 LA FREEET feed dog holder crank screw 2 SM11/64"x40L=12.7
8 1-8 LR iR aRET feed dog holder crank shaft screw 2 SM11/64"x40L=9
9 1-9 ERWEREE L feeding connecting nut 1
10 1-10 BFAH feed dog lifting asm. 1
11 1-11 AF S EBET feed dog lifting asm. Clamping screw 1 SM11/64"x40L=12.7
12 1-12 8 i E e 85T feed dog lifting shaft fixing screw 2
13 1-13 BT EEE feed dog lifting shaft fixing nut 1
14 1-14 AEM feed dog lifting shaft 1
15 1-15 FHEEVATS ET stitch length adjustment connecting lever pin 1
16 1-16 FHEEVATSEM stitch length adjustment connecting lever 1
17 1-17 FHiEEE feed dial holder 1
18 1-18 FrEBEEEIRET feed dial long screw 1 SM11/64"x40L=9
19 1-19 SHIERESG BT feed dial short screw 1 SM15/64"x28L=7
20 1-20 FHIEEERTE feed dial lining 1
21 1-21 FTEEEEH feed dial shaft 1
22 1-22 HREZZE (98.8) rubber stopper (Diameter 8.8mm) 1
23 1-23 BT feed dog lifting cam 1
24 1-24 B IRET feed dog lifting cam screw 3 SM11/64"x40L=11
25 1-25 FATFIENF feed dog lifting cam connecting lever 1
26 1-26 MilRE R cam separation slice 1
27 1-27 OB R O type rubberring 1 14x2 4455
28 1-28 1EEhiHEEE stopper pin spring 2
29 1-29 FrEEAILE feed dial stop pin 1
30 1-30 FTEETATIIER stitch length adjustment screw 1
31 1-31 HipiggE feed dial button spring 1
32 1-32 Hipigg feed dial locking button 1
33 1-33 IR feed dial knob 1
34 1-34 FriEtREE feed dial 1
35 1-35 REBETHE feed dial screw lining 1
36 1-36 SHEEFZIRET feed dial screw 1 SM3/16"x28
37 1-37 FlsgRY\FFENRAELE reverse feeding control lever crank asm. 1
38 1-38 R4 RY\FFRFREEE  reverse feeding control lever crank spring 1
39 1-39 BRI YAFTIRET reverse feeding control lever screw 1 SM15/64"%x28
40 1-40 BI483R FihmoBL B reverse feeding spanner shaft O ring 1 6.3x1.8G GB34521.1-92
41 1-41 BI8E3RF 4 reverse feeding spanner shaft 1
42 1-42 BIEEIRTF reverse feeding spanner 1
43 1-43 BIERER reverse feeding spanner plate 1
44 1-44 B4R F RIS reverse feeding spanner tension spring 1
45 1-45 FIEIRF IRz reverse feeding spanner stop pin 1
46 1-46 EH pint 1
47 1-47 TR spring hanging pin 1
48 1-48 FI4EIRFEIIEET reverse feeding spanner 1 SM3/16"x28L=6

2324 25 26

12

13




PO. 1E¥IZB{4%  FEEDING ASSEMBLIES PO, ERERE FEEDING ASSEMBLIES

Fs WS BR HE i
Ref. No Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks

1 1-49 EIER feeding connecting lever 1

2 1-50 =R feeding cam 1

3 1-51 TR connecting nut for feed dot lifting 1

4 1-52 X IEIRET connecting lever screw for feeding 2 SM11/64"x40L=8.5 2324 25 26
5 1-53 RS AT crank short linking lever 2 { —
6 1-54 R ESIERT crank long linking lever 2 @
7 1-55 HRIEFT long pin of crank linking lever 1 %

8 1-56 BT RO 5 eccentric shaft of linking lever 1

9 1-57 HRIEFT short pin of crank linking lever 1

10 1-58 SHIE T AR feed dial adjustment crank 1

11 1-59 SEETEEIZET B R LGEET  short linking lever pin screw / eccentric shaft screw 1 SM9/64"x40L=11

12 1-60 SHEEETHRENRE () feed dial adjustment crank positioning pin (left) | 1

13 1-61 SHEETHWAERSE (75 ) feed dial adjustment crank positioning pin (right) | 1

14 1-62 EAEMEIZRE left & right positioning pin screw 2 SM15/64"x28L=7

15 1-63 EfRIEIME feeding shaft front bushing 1

16 1-64 X feeding shaft 1

17 1-65 XMW (4G)  feeding shaft crank (right) 1

18 1-66 HRIEFE crank linking lever short pin 1

19 1-67 ETRAHEAE (A ) 1857 feeding shaft crank (right) screw 1

20 1-68 £ L RET feeding cam screw 3 SM11/64"x40L=14

21 1-69 EREHEE feeding shaft back bushing 1

22 1-70 EfihpiEmiEs]  feeding shaft front and back bushing screw 2 SM15/64" x40L=7

23 1-71 1B stop pin 1

24 1-72 EEN hanging spring hook 1

25 1-73 F4EME reverse feeding bushing 1

26 1-74 BlsgiRFEn s reverse feeding spanner spring washer 1

14 15



E\ ﬁi@{g{;ﬂﬁg{ﬂ: GEAR DRIVING ASSEMBLIES

E\ ﬁ;@{gﬁ%ﬁ{ﬂ: GEAR DRIVING ASSEMBLIES

Fs s AR L= =it

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 R4 vertical shaft 1
2 1-2 Liigse upper shaft bevel gear 1
3 1-3 DI IRET bevel gear screw 8 SM1/4"x40L=6
4 1-4 IReh<igae (L) vertical shaft bevel gear (upper) 1
5 1-5 TiPigEe lower shaft bevel gear 1
6 1-6 x5 ()  vertical shaft bevel gear (lower) 1
7 1-7 IR4h FihE vertical shaft upper bushing 1
8 1-8 IR THE vertical shaft lower bushing 1
9 1-9 IR EIRET vertical shaft bushing screw 2 SM15/64"x28L=7
10 1-10 KEt# (/)  bevel gear (small) 1
11 1-11 KEWH (K) bevel gear (big) 1
12 1-12 THFE lower shaft front bushing 1
13 1-13 TihE lower shaft middle bushing 1
14 1-14 THHE (A) lower shaft bushing (right) 1
15 1-15 T lower shaft 1
16 1-16 TihmERE lower shaft bushing oil tube 1
17 1-17 TihE (&) 185 lower shaft bushing (middle) screw 1
18 1-18 THEE lower shaft compressing ring 2
19 1-19 TihAE R lower shaft left bushing oil-absorbing cotton 1
20 1-20 T ERfR lower shaft middle bushing oil-absorbing cotton 1
21 1-21 Tih X E T lower shaft compressing screw 4 SM11/64" x40
22 1-22 TihimELEET lower shaft bushing screw 2 SM15/64"x28L=7
23 1-23 iR dam-board 1
24 1-24 HE plunger 1
25 1-25 HEpE plunger spring 1
26 1-26 HRIEET dam-board screw 1 SM15/64"x28L=14
27 1-27 HitRiasTmEsHBE  dam-board screw spring washer 1
28 1-28 WESHE gear oil slot 1
29 1-29 E iR 22 fixing screw 2 11/64X2

16

17




AY

I EEER

SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLIES

AY

/ N\«

I EEER

SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLIES

VAN

S s BFR = &t
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks

1 1-1 B side frame 1

2 1-2 ERMR A feeding plate asm. 1

3 1-2-1 ERHMR feeding plate 1

4 1-2-2 ERHR B feeding plate sliding block 1

5 1-3 SHRAMH needle plate asm. 1

6 1-3-1 £HimZR needle plate holder 1

7 1-3-2 PETEE needle protector holder 1

8 1-3-3 iR needle plate 1

9 1-3-4 1257 screw 2 M2

10 1-3-5 1257 screw 2 M3

11 1-4 HEET screw 2 M5x10j73k

12 1-5 R rubber stopper 1 1-5

13 1-6 AR M spring stop ring for shaft 1

14 1-7 B washer 1

15 1-8 1257 screw 1 SM11/64" x40

16 1-9 =T feed dog 1

17 1-10 ERHR ER pressing plate for feed plate 1

18 1-11 HRET screw 2 SM11/64" x40

19 1-12 R needle bearing 1

20 1-13 BEET screw 1 M4x8FL A7 A

21 1-14 BRE rubber stopper 2 1-9

22 1-15 B washer 4

23 1-16 SREEER spring washer 4

24 1-17 12T screw 4 M8x29

18

19




+. FEMS R BIZA#J HOOK AND THREAD CUTTING MECHANISM

FEFS B BI 4644 HOOK AND THREAD CUTTING MECHANISM

Fs s BFR HE i

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 TERR A rotating hook hook asm. 1
2 1-1-1 AR hook body 1
3 1-1-2 RELE inner hook tongue 1
4 1-1-3 125T screw 2
5 1-1-4 25T screw 1
6 1-1-5 25T screw 3
7 1-1-6 [:h oy clip 1
8 1-2 R7CH bobbin case asm. 1
9 1-2-1 B bobbin case 1
10 1-2-2 VEREL adjusting plate 2
11 1-2-3 1257 screw 1
12 1-3 1257 screw 1 M5 SLIRET
13 1-4 H=AH flip cover asm. 1 sunk screw
14 1-4-1 = flip cover 1
15 1-4-2 B cushion 1
16 1-4-3 4 pin 1
17 1-4-4 JEM flap 1
18 1-5 1257 screw 2 M4x8
19 1-6 g rotating hook shaft 1
20 1-7 LIS bearing 2
21 1-8 LLiPESS bearing 2
22 1-9 =) oil prevent plate 1
23 1-10 LI DES bearing 1
24 1-11 AR S spring snap ring for shaft 1
25 1-12 BH R dust preventing plate 1
26 1-13 = drive pipe 1
27 1-14 1EET screw 2 SM1/4"x40L=8
28 1-15 REhEHEE snap ring of driving pipe 1
29 1-16 T?%]' screw ! hexgzﬁa%goﬁz%%ﬁgﬁew
30 1-17 1247 screw 1 SM11/64"x40L=6.5
31 1-18 R connecting holder 1
32 1-19 =N JIA N moving knife asm. 1
33 1-19-1 ) LEERE moving knife installation holder 1
34 1-19-2 sk gear 1
35 1-19-3 1R5T screw 2 MAx4F k7B
36 1-19-4 B moving knofe fixing shaft 1 hexagonal socket headless screw
37 1-19-5 AT ROE  fixed knife adjusting eccentric pin 1
38 1-19-6 ERIH positioning pin 1
39 1-20 25T screw 1 MAX10EHL A 75

hexagonal socket head cap screw

40 1-21 E7] fixed knife 1
41 1-22 1R5T screw 1 M4x6
42 1-23 HZiR stopping thread board 1
43 1-24 125T screw 1 M2.5x6
44 1-25 h7] moving knife 1
45 1-26 157 screw 1 he)'(\ggi%(a]ligoc I%%mg&iew
46 1-27 #2457 screw T | MAXZ BN,
47 1-28 L1V bearing 1
48 1-29 BER washer 1

20

21




T. IERNEZIE

HOOK AND THREAD CUTTING MECHANISM

FEMS B BI 26449 HOOK AND THREAD CUTTING MECHANISM

Fs s BR HE it
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks

1 1-30 TR LiE rotating hook upper bushing 1

2 1-31 BHROE adjustment eccentric pin 2

3 1-32 bays XA thread distributing hook 1

4 1-33 14T screw 2 M4X12 EELAN A

5 1-34 53\23?,@ thread distributing hook 1 hexagonal socket head cap screw

6 1-35 1247 screw 1 MAXSEIFL7 B

. 1-36 14T screw : hexagonalé%(ihea/ifa screw
. hexagonal socket headless screw

8 1-37 et EE rotating hook bracket 1

9 1-38 1257 screw 1

10 1-39 HERETAEY oil volume adjustment asm. 2

11 1-40 MERE snap ring inside bushing 1

12 1-41 IERIE (T) rotation hook bushing (lower) 1

13 1-42 BEAR IS B rotation hook shaft stop ring 1

14 1-43 1RET screw 3

15 1-44 IRENEFF driving linking lever 1

16 1-45 R connecting screw 1

17 1-46 LS nut 1

18 1-47 B8 (RF) nut (counter worm) 1

19 1-48 AL LAY universal joint asm. 1

20 1-49 1247 screw 1 M5x0.5

21 1-50 ISl thread cutting cam 1

22 1-51 RIEEG cylindrical roller asm. 1

23 1-51-1 ARET axial screw 1

24 1-51-2 R cylindrical roller 1

25 1-51-3 BEH washer 1

26 1-51-4 125 nut 1

27 1-52 B&SNBEaEN straight rail sliding asm. 1

28 1-53 1247 screw 1 M3X10

29 1-54 BRI R connecting holder of thread-cutting connecting lever | 1

30 1-55 UL ERRL SRR thread cutting electromagnet 1

31 1-55-1 E=LVN electromagnet body 1

32 1-55-2 v chip spindle 1

33 1-55-3 SN cushion rubber 1

34 1-55-4 B washer 1

35 1-55-5 1RET screw 2 M5x8

36 1-55-6 A cushion rubber 1

37 1-55-7 s nut 1

38 1-55-8 BH washer 1

39 1-56 EIps AN e thread cutting electromagnet installation bracket 1

40 1-57 ZMRR cushion rubber 1

41 1-58 25T screw 4 M4x8

42 1-59 BIIEME thread cutting linking lever pin 1

43 1-60 24T screw 3 SM1/4x40L=7

44 1-61 EREEES R rotation hook cover fixing slice 1

45 1-62 1RET screw 1 M4X0.8

46 1-63 IS thread cutting spring 1

47 1-64 P& E E EH thread cutting spring fixing pin 1

48 1-65 Y& EBHREEE E185] thread cutting solenoid valve fixing screw M5X0. 8

49 1-66 Y& EEE EIRET thread cutting bracket fixing screw 4 M3X10

50 1-67 Y& EE thread cutting bracket 1

22

23




I\, HiHEEEMGE

LUBRICATION ASSEMBLIES

J\. il

N
~

1

7

N = -
kY2

1BA

ré

B

LUBRICATION ASSEMBLIES

FS s BFR = &t
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks

1 1-1 HRIK oil pump asm. 1

2 1-2 MIRA L oil pump big gear 1

3 1-3 RN oil pump small gear 1

4 1-4 THRETRIRET oil pump adjusting plate screw 1 M3X10

5 1-5 HRAER oil pump cover plate 1

6 1-6 SRR oil pump adjusting plate 1

7 1-7 SRS M B4 oil pump filting asm. 1

8 1-8 IR IRARET oil pump screw 3 SM11/64"x40L=20

9 1-9 HR KRG oil pump short shaft 1

10 1-10 THRAERIRET oil pump cover plate screw 2 M3x10

11 1-11 RLEERAEE  oil thread fixing plate big asm. 1

12 1-12 THEEERIRET oil thread fixing plate screw 1 SM9/64"x40L=13

13 1-13 iR E AN upper shaft oil pipe asm. 1

14 1-14 EIRE RS oil return pipe asm. 1

15 1-15 EREX oil return pipe clamp 1

16 1-16 [EHE TIRET oil return pipe clamp screw 1 SM11/64" x40

17 1-17 THHAE RS lower oil pipe asm. 1

18 1-18 RIRE rubber stopper 1

19 1-19 BEIRE (P19) rubber stopper (D19mm) 1

20 1-20 BRIRE (©11.8) rubber stopper (D11.8mm) 3

21 1-21 BIRE (98.8) rubber stopper (D8.8mm) 1

22 1-22 BIREE (927) rubber stopper (D27mm) 1

23 1-23 HMEAL oil window asm. 1

24 1-24 &R back cover plate 1

25 1-25 BIE ( 925.5) rubber stopper (D25.5mm) 1

26 1-26 EERENR A back cover plate sealing cushiong 1

27 1-27 fEEIRIZET back cover plate screw 8 SM3/16"x28L=12

28 1-28 EERIRETER back cover plate screw washer 8

29 1-29 R spring washer 1

24

25




. EIEESRHE REVERSE FEEEDING ASSEMBLIES Ju. FIESRHE REVERSE FEEEDING ASSEMBLIES

Fs s BFR HE i

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 fEISEEB R SR 414 reverse feeding electromagnet asm. 1
2 1-1-1 &k plug 2
3 1-2 e liner tube 4
4 1-3 HEIRET liner tube screw 4 SM11/64"x40L=25
5 1-4 {552 BRI S AR reverse feeding electromagnet crank 1
6 1-4-2 HRARIRET crank screw 1 SM3/16"x32L=13.5
7 1-4-3 (B S EE B Sk AT AT 4 Iri%vktielgzt-:ié(\alggipr}% electromagnet crank 1
8 1-5 {BISE BRI SRIEFT reverse feeding electromagnet linking lever 1
9 1-6 FIEBHEE reverse feeding electromagnet protection cover| 1
10 1-7 B9 R B BRIRET reverse feeding electromagnet screw 4 SM3/16"x28L=15
11 1.8 e [:%\(/%rrsv?lggﬁgil'ng electromagnet protection|
12 1-9 EAEBHAIRIEES  reverse feeding controling crank spring hook | 1
13 1-10-1 BIEEBH BT X Z52E reverse feeding electromagnet switch bracket 1
14 1-10-2 FILEIRBIT KRB reverse feeding button switch bracket 1
15 1-10-3 BISEIREFF X reverse feeding button switch 1
16 1104 | ESSSBEETIARIE  CONHNE component 0N etV
17 1-10-5 EIBEFF R B reverse feeding switch asm. 1
18 1-10-6 fElsEIRB T K EEIRE]  reverse feeding button switch screw 1 M3x6
19 1-11 Frt g nniEs] tr)?ggrkse? ;%?‘gwg button switch installation 9 SM11/64"x40L=6
20 1-12 ek thread clamp 3
21 1-13 ZeRIRET thread clamp screw 3 SM11/64"x40L=6
22 1-14 FISERB R SR B4 reverse feeding electromagnet asm. 1
23 1-15 3k (2) connecting joint (2) 1
24 1-16 &k plug 1
25 1-17 sk plug 1
26 1-18 %K thread clamp 1
27 1-19 52 thread clamp 2

26 27



T B

ACCESSORIES

+. K& ACCESSORIES
Fs WS BFR L= i
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 L accessory bag 1
2 1-2 —FF7] (/) - type screw driver (small) 1
3 1-3 —ZFHFJ] (F) - type screw driver (middlel) 1
4 1-4 —FFHII(K) - type screw driver (bigl) 1
5 1-5 HEt needle 4 |DPX5 16#
6 1-6 R bobbin 3
7 1-7 RFL fastening string 3
8 1-8 R oil pan 1
9 1-9 HURIRET oil adjusting screw 2
10 1-10 BGHIRET B oil adjusting screw washer 2
11 1-11 AR oil pan cushion 1
12 1-12 BRI T T knee controled lifting lever 1
13 1-13 R R magnet block 1
14 1-14 THEE small oil pot 1
15 1-15 TR machine frame hinges 2
16 1-16 MEREE machine frame hinges bushing 2
17 1-17 HLFAETEER (X ) vibration proof rubber block (big) 2
18 1-18 HMLBAEHEER (/) vibration proof rubber block (small) 2
19 1-19 SHME oil can 1
20 1-20 LZRIA M spool holder asm 1
21 1-21 HELIER head resting bar 1
22 1-22 RiRF solid wrench 1
23 1-23 2MMP7/AAEIRFE  2mminternal hexagonal wrench 1 ZGB{)'lraSEKSCGO—éLt?r?Sﬁ%
24 1-24 SMMAZRAIRFE 3mminternal hexagonal wrench 1 3GBéT§§k5§6%t?r?87i%
25 1-25 2.5MMAREIRF 2.5mm internal hexagonal wrench 1 2.56&&%3&22&}12987,3%
26 1-26 B knee controled hinge axis 1
27 1-27 RS fsaE knee controled returning spring 1
28 1-28 BImpRIZR knee controled position fixing bracket 1
29 1-29 BRI IRE]  knee controled position fixing adjustment screw 2
30 1-30 PERELES adjustment screw 2
31 1-31 IR PR I ZR1RET knee controled position fixing bracket screw 1
32 1-32 RISk bumper block curved bar joint 1
33 1-33 bR HFEL1R5] bumper block curved bar joint screw 1 GB/T5n7i%1kl\e/I|8F>)<|16|2tinM§XZO%§%§
34 1-34 BRIERR IS knee controled bumper block curved bar 1
35 1-35 fEish R knee controled bumper block 1
36 1-36 RiitRZR bumper block bracket 1
37 1-37 Rl SREEZET bumper block bracket screw 1
38 1-38 it bumper block washer 1
39 1-39 FOHEE split washer 1

28

29




SR D i R AL IR TT R

FROBLEM ANYLASIS & SETTLEMENT

5810D EB¥x 1 {FiiBE

5810D CONTROL SYSTEM OPERATION MANUAL

= W R EIREA SeE7TE
Trouble Cause Remedy
(1) BN - 5t
MEtSH % F 5B MBR T
M SELEMISAFT BAEHHRENE
(2) BEHREHEIRS A B

BeEt

Trouble

BATRE
N i)

(1) Reasons caused by needle
Needle curving

Needle not fit thethickness of

Thread.

(2)Reasons caused by wrongly

installing needle.

When inserting needle,the depth

of itls not enough.

When inserting needle,the

needleisinclined

Replace needle

Replace a needle xhich fit
the thickness of thread.
Insert needle to the fixed-
position plane of needle bar.
Re-installing needle.

2327

Trouble

(1) m&KNIR
(2) PhEEITM
(3) E&iKADITK

(1)Tension of needle thread is too
small.

(2)Taks-up spring is too loosen.

(3)Tension of bobbin thread is
toobig.

BRI T IRBIRES 75 EhesE | HEEL
PEEHRESKS , SEEH ($HIEK ) BT, RIIE3R5KS
ERMOERRIBETAT.

Turrn round tension adjusting nut
clockwise to regulate

Needle thread.

Adjusting the tension of take-up spring,

when sewing thickermateriall(stitchlength is long),

the tension of.
Take-up spring should be increased.
Tighten the spring plate screw of hook case.

5

Trouble

(1) BLRERS
(2) BHE5IE

HETH A

LRBIR

MEHTM (BT EELFIR )
(3) mLKNDTER

(1)The quality of thread is pool....
(2)Caused by needie

Needie curving

Needie installing wrong

Needle is too small (compared with
thread)

(3)The tension of needle thread is
too big.

i EUREEE. A BRESRVELAREEA.

IR
ESEhay
1 F SEEEARMERTAIET.

Replace thread which is very good.if the
thickness of thread isnot even or there is

some joint in thread,do not use it.

Replace anew needle

Re-installing needle.

Replace a needle which fit the thickness of thread.
Looseing threading nut.

30

B W (B VR i
PO1  |Emif# (spm) PRI 11 fo v R
IR o T AT IR NE T A 2 B
POZ IR (%) N N
o T
PO4  [JEAAESEESE (spm) S I 4
PO5  |&ik[E4EEE (spm) 4 1 4 0 P
P06 [MELEESEETE (spm) S5 4 ) P
PO7  |MbsEE (spm) Ve 4 0 P
P08 [Mikiikl M Y S 0
P09 |Eahsekl4EEE (spm) R 11 2 i T Bl T P
ON: ZEMUT iR —BUE SRR, 44 34T 2 1L [ S .
plo |EETEUE HABGTL L FS A | HIAEFE MR T, Ll N AR R Dh .
CRANEF T 52 ) OFF: fERAT e e — Bk 505, 1o S AT 2 1 [ Thig,
T A A 5 B R A AT £ 1 s 8 0T A6 TR
P11
Vel (0 - 2>
R 0: AT, SRS, AERE LS HE
N L EE, MBI, E TR
2:
- e CON: tE B e s, ahEs: T — B
P13 | RIS IRIEBAIETE  |orp | oy s b 2o i 1 218 A1
R ON: T S EIF
P14 1B 3) OFF: 1@ 32 Thhe A
SR (R W (0 - 4) FMEFAR, 00 BER 1 —kF, 20 MESEREER, 30 3
7 GoAh—E, 4: LML, MUEREE (AR
P16
IR 0: PA1I0H B4
P17 |H3hit ik st R
P18  |iEunlnlgE 1 HLUR I A BYEF M, 0~200801F & 2D fa
P19 |tk msEibes A F BB RS, 0~ 20020 (EIES 1S
JaFE (1 - 2
P20 |k [EgkiE skt g I BE, B, E ST S
2: {5
P21
P22
P23
P24 | JHBAR B A e R AR s 2 T
P25 | kL LS G CEE M, 0~20050EE 5 HE G
P26 |& il EGEHM s B EIEED B M, 0~20020 (EIEH 5

31




5810D EBF=#2/F15dBH  5810D CONTROL SYSTEM OPERATION MANUAL 5810D BB #2/F15dBE 58100 CONTROL SYSTEM OPERATION MANUAL

0: XIENL 1. WEJRIER 2. BRI T: AR 8. B ————
BURRIAD 9. fE k3% 7 i P34 | B EINT (ns)

W (0 - 2) e .
0: AT, ZEEBES, TEEFILSE) Pss R CRIRO SRR

1. =3, R, AT FISEsh1E

P27 |I&RIT K

P28 |i#%: [N 4%z B ik £

0. fEiii P56 [JFHLG BN EE AL
P29 |4k H 4 Sl B SRR Ps7 R E (o
P30 |mktinsy SR R PSS | Lfuise e
P31 Egé’jéj]l]jj %[{Et@jﬁﬁﬁi@k P59 ‘Fﬁ,{j”ﬁ% KH‘I/J(’E
P32 MLk IGEHMES IR SEA. CELEFIME, 020080 E55 g po0 | (spm)
P33 [ LEiERMEG IR 4B . DEEFEIME, 020081 fE 55 R
. A BRI, AT i A

P34 |mitaEsiLR M SERBSBURH, LR I P2 [BILIEL
P35 |tk CEn P63 |CHUA

T 0: KAAINAEKIA
P36 |fAZThfie P RILH 1 WA ThEE T P64 [WIRB. C Sl i

e n o 0: K
o7 hk RADREBE 1. AR TREIE P65 KB, CHEZEN A

CLTI LD 211 S INRETFIE . B A Ak SO TR

WAVS

S Th ON: BYZEIhAE I 5

P38 [FeThmERLE OFF: By£4 X 1A P67 |ByLk iy IE K

P9 |PAITRILAS, Jh s PO |BILEREISEM LI (%)

P40 [BUZR)E, IR Jrik e P70  |HLEEHE
:':

PP
P |FEERAMLE PTI I ARGEN

s it N, PRER

NO1 HEIR AT 41 NO2 EEEIRA S P72 | BAFEHAIRZIE
P42 |[5E 8% NO3 % NO4 JHIBAIRAD
Eg? Z%E% NO6 N E L B P73 | FIFEHIARIE
P43 |Thikkkah I e (IERH) P4
P44 R4S P75
P45 |BIGEH IAEREBES (%) P76 |{BIEEAAH T A
a6 i%ﬁ,&%ﬁﬁﬁamm%‘ PTT | H HISEEL L AN 1
P47 BT, SOR BT AR EER UR A P78 |RZR AR
P48 MK CEALEE)  (spm) P79 | REBLEHAE
P49 |BYZHE (spm) P8O [BYLBETIME CRER0E) CFEROFE
P50 [FRIEHEEEFEH (ms) P81 %ﬁﬂﬁﬂmﬁq’g CFAEAL0 CRERLOEE)
P51 | i aER A BE S (%) P82 BRI CTEMORD CTFERORE)
P52 | R T (ms) P83
P53 |5 BEEUN A R T AS YSIE ¥) P84 SRR MR (REMORE) | (RER0RE)

32 33



5810D EBF=#2/F15dBH  5810D CONTROL SYSTEM OPERATION MANUAL 5810D BB #2/F15dBE 58100 CONTROL SYSTEM OPERATION MANUAL

P85 BRI AN (EEMOE) | (LEM0E) P115  |BYZERR &z )
P86 | L FENIEEES P116

P87 |HHZIRITEEIR P117

P88 [RIZAEERES P118

P89 | R AE W E P119

P90 P120

P91

P92 |gmith 3 LA A ZHER T FEN AHHE

P93 | I AEIR N [A]

P94 |HRKHIR

P95 | Mk
P96
P97 |¥EFERTIE]

P98 |fEIZERETIN ]

P99 [iEE VI 0: KM, 1. H3, 2: FL

P100 | /8N AR 3 e (1)

P101 |[FARFFIEMEE

P102 |WAREEH A

P103 | oA RS IR R R KR I 1)

M ikdE, Zibmgiadiikss, Es Rz
F, 2K R4

P105 |HEENSBhERE 0: HZh, 1. K3h

P104 |5 HI4E IR A 1]

P106 PR HIR

P107  [Hl#22Y 0: F4%, 1. 44k

P108 |gNa&my<ikF*

P109  |FALE AT AL IR I [H]

P110 | BYZL RIFEIN ]

IR R FE, 0. THEIR,
1: HHE

PL12 (BT A Jyin A

P111

P113 |89k AaERI R IE S (%

P114  (BYZRRER M H AL (%)

34 35



5810D EE¥x 1 {FiiBA

5810D CONTROL SYSTEM OPERATION MANUAL

5810D EB¥x 1 {FiiBE

5810D CONTROL SYSTEM OPERATION MANUAL

After stop reverse stitching, make up 4

Remedial stitchin section D of initial sewing, 0~200 the movement

Parameter |Contents (for reference only) Details Remarks

PO1 Max. speed (spm) Setting the max. speed
Setting the slope rate of speed controller in accelerating and climbing,

P02 Acceleration curve adjustment (%) the bigger the slope rate, the faster the speed acceleration; the smaller
the slope rate, the slower the speed acceleration
UP: Upper needle positioniny

P03 |Needle positioning PP postionng
DN: Lower needle positioning

PO4 Initial reverse stitching speed (spm) Speed setting for initial reverse stitching

Terminated reverse stitching speed . . L
PO5 (o Speed setting for terminated reverse stitching
spm

P06 Continuous reverse stitching speed (spm) [speed setting for continuous reverse stitching

PO7 Slow start stitching speed (spm) Setting the speed in slow start sewing

P03 Slow start stitching amount Setting the stitching amount in slow start sewing

P09 Speed of auto fixed stitch amount sewing |The initial spped setting of automatic trigger function in fixed stitch

(spm) amount sewing

ON: After finishing the last section of fixed amount sewing, it will stop
reverse stitching automatically.

After fixed stitch amount sewing, (Note: In any sewing mode, before stop reverse stitching, cannot do

P10 automatically stop the reverse stitching remedial stitch))

(No remedial stitch setup) OFF: After finishing the last section of fixed amount sewing, the reverse
stitching will not stop automatically, the operator should stamp forward
or backward to end the reverse stitching or remedial stitching.

P11
Range (0-2)
P12 Working Mode selection when start reverse|0: By hand, controled by pedal, can start and stop at any time.
stitching 1. Automatic, slightly touch the pedal, automatically reverse stitching.
2: Pause
P13 Operation mode selectioninthe end of ~ |CON: After finishing the initial reverse stitching, it will start with the next
initial reverse stitching section automatically.
X he sl functi
P14 Slow start ON: Open the slow start unctpn
OFF: Close the slow start function
Range: (0 - 4) Remedial stitch, O: half-stith, 1: 1 stitch, 2: continuous 2
P15 Remedial stitch half-stitches, 3: continuous 1 stitch , 4: continuous remedial stitch, quick
stop (JACK MODE)
P16
0: P41 uto stitch nt calculati
P17 Auto stitch amount calculating Openauto I chamount caicuia !ng
1: P41 Close auto stitch amount calculating
. . L Remedial stitch in section A of initial sewing, 0~200 the movement
P18 Initial reverse stitch remedial stitch 1
gradually lagged
Remedial stitch in section B of initial sewing, 0~200 the nt
P19 Initial reverse stitch remedial stitch 2 emedial STich Insechion S of Infial sewing oveme
gradually lagged
Range (1-2)
P20 Selective mode for stop reverse stitching  |1: Automatic, slightly touch the pedal, automatically start reverse stitching
2: Pause
P21
P22
P23
Voltage of Countertrample point on the
P24 g Ig . Pepol Position adjustment on the voltage of countertrample point on the pedal
peda
pS After stop reverse stitching, make up 3 Remedial stitch in section C of initial sewing, 0~200 the movement
stitches gradually lagged

36

P26
stitches gradually lagged
0: Cose sensor 1: Sense after cutting thread 2: General sense 7: Sense the
P27 inductive switch protection time of presser foot lifting 8 Receiving sense AD 9: Sensor
sensitivity
Range (0-2)
P28 Selective mode of continuous reverse 0: By hand, controled by pedal, can stop or start at any time.
stitching 1: Automatic, slightly touch the pedel, it will do reverse stitchhing
automatically.
P29 Stitch brake power after thread cutting The bigger the data the bigger the power
P30 Heavy-duty material power strenthen The bigger the data, the bigger the power
P31 Thread cutting power strenthen The bigger the data, the bigger the power
P32 Continuous reverse stitching, 5 remedial  |Remedial stitch in section A and C of initial sewing, 0~200 the
stitches movement gradually lagged
P33 Continuous reverse stitching, 6 remedial  |Remedial stitch in section B and D of initial sewing, 0~201 the
stitches movement gradually lagged
A Slightly touch the pedal, it will start fixed stitch nt sewi
Selective model of fixed stitchamount '9 'y oue pedal Itwill start fixed stiich amotit seving
P34 swi automatically.
"9 M Controled by pedal, can stop and start at any time.
P35 Air absorption No
0: Thread slack function off.
P36 Thread slack function on/off switch reacisiaciu !on ©
1: Thread slack function on.
Thread wipping/thread nipping function  |0: Function off
P37 setting 1. Thread wipping function on
2~11 Thread nipping functi the bi the data, the bi the
(Strength of thread clamp setup) read nipping funchonon 99er o '9ger
power
) ON: Thread cutting mode on
P38 Thread cutti t
reacafing £t OFF: Thread cutting mode off
P39 Pause during sewing,presser foot action
selection
P40 Presser foot action selection after thread
cutting
PAl The sewing finish quantity display
Press"S"to enter, and "P" to exit:
NO1 Control system VersionNo.  NO2 Needle box Version No.
P42 Message display NO3 Speed NO4 Pedal AD
NO5 Upper location angle NO6 Lower location angle
NO7 busbar voltage AD
P13 Motor rotation direction setup (Normal &
Reverse rotation setup)
P44 Sewing brake force
pas Periodic signal of reverse stitch action
%)
PAE Inverted needle lifting angle selection after
thread cutting
P Inverted needle lifting angle adjustment
after thread cutting
P48 Low speed (locating speed) (spm)
P49 Thread cutting speed (spm)

37




5810D EE¥x 1 {FiiBA

5810D CONTROL SYSTEM OPERATION MANUAL

5810D EB¥x 1 {FiiBE

5810D CONTROL SYSTEM OPERATION MANUAL

Thread cutting start strengthen angle

P50 Presser foot lifting time (ms)
P51 periodic signal of presser foot action (%)
P52 Presser foot lay down time (ms)
pS3 Half-step bac.kv.vard to cancel the auto Unrecoverable
presser foot lifting
P54 thread cutting time (ms)
— Thred wipping / thread sweeping (blow
up) time
PS6 Automatically locating the upper position
when power on
P57 Presser foot protection time (s)
P58 Upper location adjustment unrecoverable
P59 Lower location adjustment unrecoverable
P60 Test speed (spm)
P61l Item A Testing
P62 Item B Testing
P63 Item CTesting
P64 Item B, C conduction time
P65 Item B, C stop runing time
P66 Inspection on safty switch
P67 Inspection on thread cutting protection
switch
Reverse stitching release buffer duty ratio
P69
%)
P70 Machine type
P71 Presser foot lay down buffering
P72 Upper needle position correction
P73 Lower needle position correction
P74
P75
P76 Full effort time of reverse stitching
P77 Pause time between free sewing and
terminate reverse stitching
P78 Thread clamp device start Angle
P79 Thread clamp device finish angle
Cutting knif le (L
P80 lhg nite engage angle ALower (Lower location 0 degree)
location O degree)

38

P81 (Lower location 0 degree)
(Lower location 0 degree) W I 9
Cutting knife retracting angle (Lower
P82 I .g I ah ks W (Lower location 0 degree)
location 0 degree)
P83
H -d terial start st h |
P84 eavy-duty m? enal start srengnen ang'e (Upper location O degree)
(Upper location 0 degree)
Heavy-d terial finish strengh I
P85 eavy-duty m'a enal finsnh strengnen angie (Upper location 0 degree)
(Upper location 0 degree)
P86 Upper & down distance location
P87 Thread sweeping return delayed
P88 Sewing brake distance
P89 Ac overvoltage value
P90
Po1
P92 Initial angle of encoder The parameter is not allowed to be adjusted by users unrecoverable
P93 half-counterstep delayed time
P94 Max. current
P95 Sthengthen the low speed power
P96
P97 Stall time
P98 Reverse stitching release time
P99 Language selection 0: Cosed 1: Chinese, 2: English
P100 Inductive presser foot retention time
P101 Thread slack start angle
P102 Thread slack stop angle
P103 Cloth inductive presser foot retention time
. Mode selection in initial reverse stitching, mode selection in terminated
P104 Pause delay time o . - _
reverse stitching, mode selection in continuous reverse stitching, when
P105 Electric & Pneumatic selection 0: electric, 1: pneumatic
P106 ordinary current
P107 Machine type 0: Lockstitch, 1: cover stitch
P108 Interlock machine air absorption
P109 The delayed time before thread sweeping
P110 The return time of thread cutting

39




5810D EB =2 {F15¢BH 58100 CONTROL SYSTEM OPERATION MANUAL

Encoder type selection, 0: without

P111 L . I
megnetic ring, 1: with magnetic ring

P112 Full effort time of thread cutting

P113 periodic signal of thread cutting action (%)

Thread cutting telease the buffer duty ratio

P114
(%)

P115 Thread cutting release buffering time

P116

P117

P118

P119

P120

40




	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22

